APPLICATIO
AN264
I2C DEVICES fo
PCA9530, PCA9531, P
PCA9553, SAA1064
Abstract - Philips Semiconducto
Blinkers and SAA1064 LED Digit
software programming, pull up re

• 0 kHz to 400 kHz clock frequency
Device Pinout
Ordering Information
LED Dimmers
Package Container PCA9530 PCA9531 PCA9532 PCA9533-1 PCA9533-2
Tube PCA9530D PCA9531D PCA9532D PCA9533-1D PCA9533-2D
T & R PCA9530D-T PCA9531D-T PCA9532D-T PCA9533-1D-T PCA9533-2D-T
Tube - PCA9531PW PCA9532PW - -
T & R PCA9530DP-T PCA9531PW -T PCA9532PW -T PCA9533-1DP-T PCA9533-2DP-T
HVQFN T & R Not Available PCA9531BS-T PCA9532BS-T - -
TSSOP
SO
LED Blinkers
Package Container PCA9550 PCA9551 PCA9552 PCA9553-1 PCA9553-2
Tube PCA9550D PCA9551D PCA9552D PCA9553-1D PCA9553-2D
T & R PCA9550D-T PCA9551D-T PCA9552D-T PCA9553-1D-T PCA9553-2D-T
Tube - PCA9551PW PCA9552PW - -
T & R PCA9550DP-T PCA9551PW -T PCA9552PW -T PCA9553-1DP-T PCA9553-2DP-T
HVQFN T & R - PCA9551BS-T PCA9552BS-T - -
TSSOP
SO
SAA1064 Features
• Designed for operation on the I2C bus but compatible with SMBus

•  0 kHz to 100 kHz clock frequency
Device Pinout
Ordering Information
Package Container SAA1064
DIP Tube SAA1064N
Tube SAA1064D
T & R SAA1064D-T
SO
Data Sheets and IBIS Models
Data sheets and IBIS models (except for SAA1064 IBIS) can be downloaded from www.philipslogic.com/i2c
7
TECHNICAL INFORMATION
Block Diagram
The PCA9530/31/32/33 LED Dimmers and PCA9550/51/52/53 LED Blinkers are open drain General Purpose I/O,
controlled via the I²C bus, with an internal oscillator that allows the devices to independently control and maintain the
blink rate of an LED. The block diagram is shown in Figure 1.
Figure 1.  PCA9532/52 Block Diagram
All PCA95xx LED Dimmers and Blinkers offer a built-in Power On Reset (P.O.R.) circuit block, which ensures all LED
outputs and I2C I/0’s are deactivated while the device is being powered up. The outputs are held in a high impedance
state that supports hot insertion.
All LED Dimmers and Blinkers, except the PCA95x3, offer an external hardware pin reset capability. An active low
asynchronous reset (/RESET pin) will return all the internal registers to the default state with LED outputs Hi-Z, as well
as reset the I²C state machine. This is useful when a rogue device is holding the bus low. It allows the master to reset all
devices and regain control of the bus by simply doing the reset without having to cycle power to the equipment and
performing a POR to all I2C devices. An external 100 kΩ pull up resistor is required to hold the reset pin high to allow
normal operation of the devices. The PCA9533 and PCA9553 do not have this external reset feature due to pincount
limitations.
Up to three external hardware address pins are provided for I2C address modification, allowing up to eight PCA95xx
devices to operate on the same I2C bus. The address pins must be held high to VDD or low to Ground. It is recommended
they be held high through a 10 kΩ pull–up resistor to limit current flow in case of a short but if desired they can be tied